
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT

FRIDAY, 17 JULY 2020 AT 11.30 AM

VIRTUAL REMOTE MEETING - REMOTE

Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher, Democratic Services Tel 02392 834056
Email: lisa.gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
Councillor Steve Pitt (Liberal Democrat)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Frank Jonas BEM, Conservative
Councillor Stephen Morgan, Labour
Councillor Claire Udy, Progressive Portsmouth People Group

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations - A written deputation stating which agenda item it refers to must be received by
the Local Democracy officer named on the agenda by 12 noon two working days preceding the
meeting. Any written deputation received by email will be sent to the Members on the relevant
decision making body and be referred to and be read out at the meeting.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Portsmouth Coronavirus Memorial Trust (Pages 5 - 18)

Purpose
To seek the Cabinet Member's approval for the establishment of the 
Portsmouth Coronavirus Memorial Trust.

RECOMMENDED
(1) That officers are authorised to establish a new charitable 

Public Document Pack



2

incorporated organisation (CIO) in order to support the anticipated 
public desire for memorials following the 2020 Coronavirus 
pandemic. 

(2) That the Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services (in 
consultation with the City Solicitor) is delegated the authority to 
finalise the constitutional documents of the CIO

4  Landing Craft Tank Project Update (Pages 19 - 24)

Purpose 
To update the Cabinet Members of progress made on the Landing Craft Tank 
7074 project during the Covid-19 lockdown and some of the challenges 
affecting the project.

RECOMMENDED
(1) The Cabinet Member notes the achievements of the project to date.

(2)The council works with its project partner, the National Museum of the 
Royal Navy, to secure the outstanding funding required to deliver the 
project as planned and that the Cabinet Member approves officers 
seeking a further financial contribution from the council should the need 
arise.

(3) The Cabinet Member approves a request to the National Heritage 
Lottery Fund, asking if residual funds from the Transforming the D-Day 
Museum project might be used in these exceptional circumstances to 
support the LCT 7074 project.

(4) The Cabinet Member notes the intention to run a crowd-funding 
campaign to raise funding to cover additional costs incurred as a result 
of the coronavirus pandemic.

(5) The Cabinet Member notes the uncertainty with respect to visitor 
numbers post Covid-19 and the impact this will have on the delivery of 
the LCT 7074 business plan once Landing Craft Tank opens as part of 
The D-Day Story later this year.

The following items are for information only 

5  Culture & Leisure response to the COVID-19 pandemic March-June 2020 
(Pages 25 - 54)

Purpose
To provide information on the scope and breadth of actions and activities 
carried out by Culture and Leisure teams, within the Directorate, in response 
to the Covid 19 pandemic, in order to mitigate impacts and support residents.

6  Economic Development Response to the COVID-19  Pandemic March - 
June 2020 (Pages 55 - 62)

Purpose
To provide a brief summary of highlights of critical actions and activities 



3

carried out by Economic Development in response to the COVID 19 
Pandemic, in order to support businesses and residents.

7  Natural History Collection (Pages 63 - 80)

Purpose
To report on progress to identify collectors and collections in Portsmouth’s natural 
history collections.

8  Seafront accessibility (Pages 81 - 84)

Purpose
To update the Cabinet Member on the work to make the seafront as 
accessible as possible so as many people can access this part of the city as 
possible.

9  COVID 19 Portsmouth Discretionary Business Grant Scheme - report 
back of the Standing Order 58 decision of 4 June 2020 (Pages 85 - 86)

Members to note the Standing Order 58 urgent decision made by the Chief
Executive on 4 June.

This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785  

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Culture, Leisure and Economic Development Decision 
Meeting 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

17 July 2020 

Subject: 
 

Portsmouth Coronavirus Memorial Trust 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision:                No  
 

 

Full Council decision:  No  
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to seek the Cabinet Member's approval for the 

establishment of the Portsmouth Coronavirus Memorial Trust. 
   
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That officers are authorised to establish a new charitable incorporated 

organisation (CIO) in order to support the anticipated public desire for 
memorials following the 2020 Coronavirus pandemic.  

 
2.2 That the Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services (in consultation 

with the City Solicitor) is delegated the authority to finalise the constitutional 
documents of the CIO 

 
 
3.  Background 
 
3.1 Everyone will be aware that the on-going Coronavirus pandemic has created a 

national crisis on a scale not seen for a generation.  Its far-reaching consequences 
have touched the lives of many families and individuals including those in 
Portsmouth.  The crisis has also reinforced to all the importanc
[...]

            
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Stephen Baily 
Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services 
 
Appendices:   
Appendix 1 - Integrated Impact Assessment  
 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 
 
 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Economic Development 
 

Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Culture, Leisure and Economic Development Decision 
Meeting 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

17 July 2020 

Subject: 
 

Landing Craft Tank Project Update  

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision:                No 
 

 

Full Council decision:  No  
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To update the Cabinet Member of progress made on the Landing Craft Tank 

7074 project during the Covid-19 lockdown and some of the challenges affecting 
the project.   

 
2. Recommendations 
 
 It is recommended that: 
 
2.1 The Cabinet Member notes the achievements of the project to date.  
 
2.2 The council works with its project partner, the National Museum of the 

Royal Navy, to secure the outstanding funding required to deliver the 
project as planned and that the Cabinet Member approves officers seeking 
a further financial contribution from the council should the need arise.       

 
2.3  The Cabinet Member approves a request to the National Heritage Lottery 

Fund, asking if residual funds from the Transforming the D-Day Museum 
project might be used in these exceptional circumstances to support the 
LCT 7074 project.     

 
2.4 The Cabinet Member notes the intention to run a crowd-funding campaign 

to raise funding to cover additional costs incurred as a result of the 
coronavirus pandemic.  

  
2.5  The Cabinet Member notes the uncertainty with respect to visitor numbers 

post Covid-19 and the impact this will have on the delivery of the LCT 7074 
business plan once Landing Craft Tank opens as part of The D-Day Story 
later this year.   

  

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3. Background 
  
3.1 Landing Craft Tank (LCT) 7074 is the last surviving LCT from D-Day.  The 

council is working in partnership with the National Museum of the Royal Navy 
(NMRN) to move LCT 7074 to Southsea Seafront where the ship will open to the 
public as part of the D-Day Story.   The two D-Day Tanks formerly located 
outside the museum will be displayed aboard LCT.  The main funder of the 
project is the National Lottery Heritage Fund which is contributing £4.5 million 
towards the total project cost of £5.6 million.  The council has contributed 
£96,000 of match funding and supported the project in other ways.    

 
3.2   The NMRN will retain ownership of LCT 7074 but the ship will be operated by 

the council as part of The D-Day Story.   
 
3.3 LCT7074 will have a positive impact on the local visitor economy, will be a great 

addition to The D-Day Story offer and attract more visitors to Southsea Seafront.    
 
4. Reasons for recommendations 
 
4.1 After a short pause following the Covid-19 lockdown contractors returned to 

work in early May.  Construction work on site has continued apace and the 
striking steel framework that will support the canopy has now taken shape.  The 
conservation and repainting of LCT 7074 is also coming to an end and the 
scaffolding gradually coming down to reveal the ship in all its glory.  Work on the 
conservation of the two D-Day tanks is similarly also nearing completion.  The 
team are now working with partners on plans for the move of the ship to her final 
location in the late summer. An autumn opening date is envisaged.  

 
4.2 The National Museum of the Royal Navy (NMRN) is the fundraising lead for the 

LCT project and to date some £700,000 of match funding has been successfully 
raised, with another £280,000 to go.  The project has a number of other financial 
challenges; costs linked to the creation of the new D-Day Car Park entrance for 
example and delays linked to the coronavirus pandemic.  With work on the ship 
nearing completion and with the priorities of funders redirected to addressing the 
impact of Covid-19 this gap will be much harder to fill.   

 
4.3 The NMRN is exploring a number of options to meet the shortfall including a 

crowd funding campaign working with the council's approved partner 
Crowdfunder UK.  A further option relates to a modest underspend on the capital 
element of the council's Transforming the D-Day Museum project. In view of the 
synergy between the two projects this underspend might be usefully deployed to 
support the LCT 7074 project, subject to the approval of the National Lottery 
Heritage Fund.  In the event that the NMRN is unsuccessful in this final phase of 
fundraising, further support from the council may be necessary.     

 
4.4 The D-Day Story will be responsible for the operation of LCT 7074 and the 

successful delivery of the business plan.  In the previous report attention was 
drawn to potential pressures on the business plan.  The situation has been 
exacerbated by the coronavirus pandemic and the uncertainty over the level of 

Page 20



 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

visits and earned income that can be expected.  A reduction in visits and 
consequent loss of income from admissions and events will limit the potential to 
generate a surplus year on year to fund future maintenance costs.  Officers will 
be in a better position to judge likely impact following the reopening of  

   the D-Day Story and other UK museums.       
 
5. Integrated impact assessment 
 
5.1 Not required as an existing project.   
 
6. Legal implications 
  
6.1 As the project is being primarily funded by the National Lottery Heritage Fund, 

ensure any match funding is compliant with the terms of this fund. Further, the 
partnership agreement dated 15 March 2017 between the Authority and NMRN 
should be considered - particularly in light of the split / sharing of any match 
funding. If the National Heritage Lottery Fund approve using residual funds from 
the Transforming the D-Day Museum project, this should be reflected in 
appropriate contractual documentation.  

 
6.2 Any funding from the Authority to the project should be considered in relation to 

the Authority's duty of best value to ensure appropriate use of public money - also 
in light of NMRN retaining ownership of the landing craft and the Authority being 
landowner (vs any match funding offered by NMRN). This should also be 
considered in light of the ongoing roles of the parties (including repair / 
maintenance obligations and responsibility for health and safety in light of Covid-
19) - if the Authority has obligations to repair/maintain the landing craft then it will 
be paying money towards something which on expiry or earlier termination of the 
lease it will have no ownership of. If there is no cap on payments for 
repair/maintenance by the Authority then this leaves potential spend here 
unlimited. It is understood that the Authority is retaining ownership of the two D-
Day tanks.  

 
6.4 The final legal recipient of any match funding should be considered in light of 

relevant state aid and procurement legislation. Internally, the Council's 
constitution and Contract Procedure Rules must be adhered to. Further legal 
advice can be provided on this point when further information is available.  

 
6.3 It is understood that legal documentation for the project overall is primarily being 

prepared and negotiated by Legal Property. Standard landlord and tenant clauses 
should be provided for in the lease to ensure that the Authority is protected as 
landowner. Detailed legal advice on the terms and conditions of such 
documentation can be provided outside the scope of these comments.   

 
7. Director of Finance's comments 
 
7.1 There is a potential funding gap of approximately £280k but this may increase 

further due to a number of financial challenges the project is facing.  The 
National Museum of the Royal Navy (NMRN) who are the fundraising lead for 

Page 21



 

4 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

the LCT project are exploring a number of options in order to raise funds. If the 
NMRN are unsuccessful in raising the full amount, support from PCC may be 
sought.  

 
 7.2          The underspend on the capital element of the D-Day Museum project is forecast 

to be approximately £75k.  The use of this will be dependent on approval from 
the National Lottery Heritage Fund and confirmation of final costs in relation to 
the D-Day Museum project. 

 
7.3           Once the museum reopens to visitors we will be in a better position to review the 

impact on the delivery of the business plan.  In the previous report it was noted 
that there are financial risks associated with the installation of the LCT outside 
the D Day Museum and the current pandemic situation means there is 
uncertainty on the level of future visitor numbers and the income expected. 

 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Stephen Baily 
Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services 
 
Appendices: None 
 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 
 
 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



 

5 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Economic Development 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not  
require an Integrated impact assessment, Legal or  
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 
 
 

1 www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Culture, Leisure and Economic Development Decision 
Meeting  
 

Subject: 
 

The Culture and Leisure Response to the Covid 19  
Pandemic March - June 2020 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

17 July 2020 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services  

Wards affected: 
 

All 

 

 
1.  Requested by:  

 
1.1 The Portfolio Holder for Culture, Leisure and Economic Development 
 
2.   Purpose     
 
2.1   To provide information on the scope and breadth of actions and activities 

 carried out by Culture and Leisure teams, within the Directorate, in response to 
the Covid 19 pandemic, in order to mitigate impacts and support residents. 

  
3. Introduction 
 
3.1 Information requested 
 
3.1.1 The impact of the Covid 19 pandemic across the city of Portsmouth was to 

initially close most services with direct public access, taking steps to mitigate 
risk to customers and staff. Subsequently staff across the services have been 
adaptable and innovative in terms of finding new ways to work, communicate 
and support residents during lock down.  

 
 On-line digital solutions and social media communication have played a major 

role in maintaining contact with colleagues and existing audiences. They have 
enabled access to new customers and contacts as residents have become more 
confident in accessing and participating in new digital content and platforms. 
Other works have engaged vulnerable and isolating individuals and families and 
manage the different ways people have s
[...]
sed and limited to those where social distancing 
and hygiene practices can be strictly observed. 

Green 

CL31 Low 
Provision of information to the public (in person, 
telephone, web) 

Public enquires are being managed by telephone and 
electronically. 
 

Green 

 

P
age 53



   
 

30 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 

Page 54



   
 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not  
require Integrated Impact Assessments, Legal or  
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 
 

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Culture, Leisure and Economic Development Cabinet 
Meeting  
 

Subject: 
 

Economic Development Response to the COVID 19  
Pandemic March - June 2020 HIGHLIGHTS 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

17 July 2020 

Report by: 
 

Economic Growth Manager  

Wards affected: 
 

All 

 

 
1.  Requested by:  

 
 The Portfolio Holder for Culture, Leisure and Economic Development 
 
2.   Purpose     
 
2.1   To provide a brief summary of highlights of critical actions and activities  

 carried out by Economic Development in response to the COVID 19 
 Pandemic, in order to support businesses and residents. 

  
3. Introduction 
 
3.1 Information requested on the following 
 

 COVID 19 Portsmouth Business Help Line. 

 Solent LEP partnership work. 

 Crowd-funder "Pay It Forward" COVID 19 Scheme. 

 Dispersal of Business Grants. 

 Shaping's Portsmouth's Future Together and our role in it 

 Market Move and developing work on Future High Streets. 

 Supporting Businesses in the Enterprise Centres  

 Skills work update.  

 Commercial Tenants Support Programme 
 
 
 
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 6



   
 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.2  COVID
[...]
representatives of tenants at 
Portsmouth EC who had grouped together to engage with the Council and agreed rent 
deferrals to support tenants. 

 
Only one business has vacated as a direct result of Covid-19 (Phlex - co-work space), 
one other bought forward his retirement plans and gifted all his catering equipment to 
HIVE who in turn contacted several small charities who shared the equipment.  We 
have been able to continue to facilitate viewing and rent out units to new business 
tenants during the period, with 5 new tenants at Victory BC,  3 more units pre-let. and 2 
new businesses at Portsmouth EC.  In total we currently support 121 businesses in the 
3 centres.  
 

 
3.9 Skills Work Update 
 

The Employment, Learning and Skills team is now part of the Economic Growth 
function, albeit within the responsibilities of the Cabinet member for Childrens, 
Families and Educaiton.  Below is an update of work done during March to June. 

 

 Team moved to remote working supporting long term unemployed into work and 
through COVID swiftly offering a very different service and approach with a 
seamless participant experience. 26 individuals have secured work since lockdown 
working with the team despite supporting a large percentage of high risk and 
shielded individuals  

 30 learners in Portsmouth have been supported to achieve their Maths, English or 
IT qualifications during lockdown due to the governments new internally assessed 
model with our community learning service  

 2 new apprentices have started training with Community Learning and joined the 
council as employees since lockdown (started in Enterprise Centres) 

 4 Apprentices have achieved their full programmes during lockdown - with one 
achieving a coveted Distinction grade during her remote End Point Assessment 
exams  

 National Careers Service (NCS) has moved to remote delivery supporting adults to 
update their CV's, job search and move their careers forward  

And 

 3 staff have supported t
[...]
are held in 18 drawers. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Over 100 minerals have been identified from the Guermonprez collection and c90 rocks from the Isle of Wight 

collected by James G Jackson have been identified. 

Most of the rocks are sedimentary and local samples, there are some metamorphic and igneous rocks. Many 

were put into a school loan collection which is currently under review. 

There are two series of bore hole samples taken from bore hole 1 Portsmouth Water Company (19 samples 

taken at 5 - 10 feet  intervals to a depth of 151 feet 6 inches) and from bore hole Walderton Pumping Station, 

West Sussex (52 samples taken at intervals to a depth of 430 feet). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Christine Taylor, Curator of Natural History       May 2020 

         Updated June 2020 

Drawer of rocks and minerals. First stage of re-associated 

specimen with their data cards has been completed. 

Page 80



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not  
require an Integrated impact assessment, Legal or  
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Culture, Leisure and Economic Development Decision 
Meeting  
 

Subject: 
 

Seafront Accessibility 

Date of meeting: 
 

17 July 2020 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services  

Wards affected: 
 

St Thomas, St Judes, Eastney & Craneswater 

 

 
 
 
1. Requested by 
 
1.1 Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Economic Development. 
 
2. Purpose 
 
2.1 To update the Cabinet Member on the work to make the seafront as accessible as 

possible so as many people can access this part of the city as possible. 
  
3. Information Requested 
 
3.1 We are aware that Portsmouth has limited access for those with mobility issues to 

the shingle beaches along Southsea promenade with the exception of Eastney 
beach and at the current time it has not been possible to put in place an ef
[...]
eting facility be used 

for him to consult on the urgent decision required on the COVID 19 Discretionary 

Business Grant Fund.   

Reason for urgency: The COVID 19 Portsmouth Discretionary Business Grant 
Scheme needs to go live as soon as possible as Central Government has provided 
the funding and told councils to get this out early June. Also many businesses are in 
desperate need of this funding to survive. 
 

Attendees: 

Cllrs - Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE (Leader of the Council), Steve Pitt (Cabinet 

Member for Culture, Leisure and Economic Development), Councillor Donna Jones 

(Leader of the Opposition) Opposition spokespersons Councillors Udy and 

Councillor Coles (standing in for Councillor Morgan).   

Officers - David Williams (Chief Executive), Peter Baulf (City Solicitor), Chris Ward 

(Section 151 Officer), Mark Pembleton (Economic Growth Manager)  

 

The SO58 referral and paper had been circulated to all the required consultees.  

 

The Chief Executive asked Mark and Chris to add anything further.  Chris said he 

had nothing further to add following the briefing yesterday and was happy to take 

any questions.     

 

Members' Comments 

There were no member questions and members were in agreement with the 

recommendations.   

 

Chief Executive's Decision 

David Williams said he was very happy to make the decision as recommended in the 

report and was satisfied that there was a good reason to proceed.    

DECISIONS 

The Chief Executive: 

(i) Approved the Discretionary Grant Fund Scheme with the launch of 

the scheme starting on 5th June 2020. The scheme can be viewed 

here  

Page 85

Agenda Item 9

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/businesssupport


(ii) Agreed that a two week window for applications to be made by 

affected businesses closing on Monday 22nd June 2020. 

(iii) Delegated decision making to the Director of Finance together with 

the Director of Regeneration or their representatives following a 

technical multi-disciplinary team assessment.   

 
 

(This decision would be reported to all members via the Members' Information 

Service on 5 June 2020) 

Meeting duration: 4:00-4:04pm 

 

Page 86


	Agenda
	3 Portsmouth Coronavirus Memorial Trust
	IIA Portsmouth Coronavirus Memorial Trust1

	4 Landing Craft Tank Project Update
	5 Culture & Leisure response to the COVID-19 pandemic March-June 2020
	6 Economic Development Response to the COVID-19  Pandemic March - June 2020
	7 Natural History Collection
	Appendix 1 Portsmouth Nat Hist Collections

	8 Seafront accessibility
	9 COVID 19 Portsmouth Discretionary Business Grant Scheme - report back of the Standing Order 58 decision of 4 June 2020



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Culture, 
Leisure and Economic Development held on Friday, 17 July 2020 at 11.30 am 
at the Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Steve Pitt (in the Chair) 
Councillors Stephen Morgan 

Claire Udy 
 

 
1. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jonas who was having 
technical difficulties joining the meeting.  
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

3. Portsmouth Coronavirus Memorial Trust 
 
James Daly, Cultural and Development Projects Officer, introduced the report.   
 
Councillor Udy said it was important to make sure that key workers were 
included as part of this as they also had played a vital role during the 
pandemic.   
 
Councillors Morgan and Udy both supported the recommendations.  
 
 
DECISIONS: 

(1) Officers were authorised to establish a new charitable 
incorporated organisation (CIO) in order to support the 
anticipated public desire for memorials following the 2020 
Coronavirus pandemic. 

(2) The Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services (in 
consultation with the City Solicitor) was delegated the authority to 
finalise the constitutional documents of the CIO. 

 
4. Landing Craft Tank Project Update 

 
The report was introduced by Dr Jane Mee, Museum and Visitor Services 
Manager.   
 
Councillor Morgan said he supported the recommendations and was keen to 
be kept informed of any updates and said if he could help in terms of the 
funding to let him know.  Councillor Udy said she was looking forward to this 
opening. 



 
2 

 

 
Councillor Pitt said this had been a challenging time and project costs were 
bound to increase when work had to cease during the COIV-19 pandemic.  
On the shortfall of the fundraising, the NMRN were in advanced conversations 
with a number of potential funders which were on the cusp as lockdown 
happened.  Councillor Pitt and officers caught up with the NMRN yesterday 
and it was very much a partnership committed to doing everything possible to 
get things moving.    
 
DECISIONS:  
(1) The Cabinet Member noted the achievements of the project to date. 
(2) Agreed that the council works with its project partner, the National 
Museum of the Royal Navy, to secure the outstanding funding required 
to deliver the project as planned and the Cabinet Member approved 
officers seeking a further financial contribution from the council should 
the need arise. 
(3) The Cabinet Member approved a request to the National Heritage 
Lottery Fund, asking if residual funds from the Transforming the D-Day 
Museum project might be used in these exceptional circumstances to 
support the LCT 7074 project. 
(4) The Cabinet Member noted the intention to run a crowd-funding 
campaign to raise funding to cover additional costs incurred as a result 
of the coronavirus pandemic. 
(5) The Cabinet Member noted the uncertainty with respect to visitor 
numbers post Covid-19 and the impact this will have on the delivery of 
the LCT 7074 business plan once Landing Craft Tank opens as part of 
The D-Day Story later this year. 
 

5. Culture & Leisure response to the COVID-19 pandemic March-June 2020 
 
Lindy Elliott, Library and Archive Services Manager introduced the report.   
 
Councillor Morgan said it would be useful to receive a future paper on the 
broader impact to the department and the impact on the business plan in 
terms of outcomes, as a result of COVID-19.  Councillor Pitt said a report on 
lessons learnt would be drawn up later in the summer.   
 
Councillor Pitt said it was important to bring forward this paper to capture the 
work of the service.  He drew attention to some of the key points the service 
had achieved including the museum team becoming community advisors, the 
parks team working throughout the pandemic and all the work of the libraries 
team to get the three libraries re-opened at the earliest possible stage and 
also ensuring that the Summer Reading Challenge could launch for children in 
time for the Summer holidays, which was vital.  He said these update reports 
would come forward to future meetings and thanked all staff in Culture and 
Leisure for their continued efforts.  
 
The Cabinet Member noted the report.  
 



 
3 

 

6. Economic Development Response to the COVID-19  Pandemic March - 
June 2020 
 
Mark Pembleton, Economic Growth Manager introduced the report.   
 
Councillor Morgan thanked officers and said he was liaising with Tristan 
Samuels, Director of Regeneration, on the final stages of the lobbying of the 
high streets fund and would send a letter of support next week.   
 
Councillor Udy said she also hoped to write a letter of support. 
 
Councillor Pitt read out one of the many emails thanking the team for their 
efforts in supporting local businesses during the COVID-19 pandemic. He also 
wished to point out that this has been quite stressful for members of the team 
as they have worked really closely with businesses in financial difficulty to 
provide advice on financial support. The team has gone above and beyond 
and he thanked Mark and his team for their efforts in supporting the local 
businesses.  
 
The Cabinet Member noted the report.  
 

7. Natural History Collection 
 
Christine Taylor, Curator of Natural History introduced the report. All Members 
were very supportive of the work taking place and thought it was very exciting 
to have some many collections available in the city.  
 
The Cabinet Member noted the report.  
 

8. Seafront accessibility 
 
The report was introduced by Gina Perryman, Access & Equality Advisor.  
 
Josie Dalling added that officers are listening to as many views as possible in 
terms of finding a solution.  It was a good opportunity to do this currently with 
the new sea defences being considered, to really think about how those 
families can enjoy the beach and to get something in place.   
 
Councillor Pitt said the stakeholder Advisory Group met yesterday.  He had 
also spoken to Portsmouth Disability Forum around creating a bespoke 
stakeholders group, particularly bringing in people with learning disabilities, to 
ensure they are not just looking at access but accessibility for people with a 
wide range of disabilities.   
 
The opposition spokespeople thanked officers for looking into this and taking 
this forward.   
 
The Cabinet Member noted the report. 
 



 
4 

 

9. COVID 19 Portsmouth Discretionary Business Grant Scheme - report 
back of the Standing Order 58 decision of 4 June 2020 
 
 
The Cabinet Member noted this decision. 
 
Mark Pembleton gave members a brief update on the business grant scheme.   
 
To date, £1 million had been awarded to 200 businesses out of the £1.9 
million awarded by Central Government.  380 applications were received over 
the two week window.  There will be another round of applications for the 
remaining money as officers are aware that some businesses have missed 
out.  This will be launched in the next week or two.   
 
Councillor Morgan said that he was continuing to lobby government about 
local discretion over underspend and Councillor Pitt gave his thanks for this.   
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 12.20 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Steve Pitt 
Chair 

 

 


